

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW P. LEIPART,
Technical Sergeant (E-6),
United States Air Force,
Appellant.

USCA Dkt. No. 23-0163/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM 39711, Misc. Dkt. No. 2021-03

REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

DAVID L. BOSNER, Maj, USAF
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37389
Air Force Appellate Defense Division
1500 W. Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
david.l.bosner.mil@mail.mil

MEGAN P. MARINOS
Senior Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36837
Air Force Appellate Defense Division
1500 W. Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
megan.marinos@us.af.mil

SAMANTHA M. CASTANIEN, Capt, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37280
Air Force Appellate Defense Division
1500 W. Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
samantha.castanien.1@us.af.mil

Counsel for Appellant

INDEX

Index..... *i*

Table of Authorities *iii*

Argument..... 1

A. Legal and Factual Matters Spanning Both Granted Issues..... 1

1. The Government’s evaluation of the strength of its case is not supported by the record. Unless this Court finds no error—obviating the need to assess prejudice—the weakness of the Government’s case necessitates reversal..... 1

a. Both the majority and dissent below noted the frailty of the Government’s case, and the dissent would have reversed because of it..... 1

b. The Government revolved its prejudice arguments around “damning” Prosecution Exhibit 1, yet that exhibit contained conduct of which Appellant was acquitted and did not relate to the convictions..... 3

2. A presumption the military judge knew and followed the law cannot and does not apply in this case 7

a. The presumption goes to error, not prejudice..... 7

b. If considered, the presumption should not apply 8

3. Most paths lead to reversal and authorizing a rehearing as to contested findings..... 9

4. In this case, KC’s credibility became an “essential element.” 11

5. Prosecutorial misconduct is one aspect of the IAC prejudice..... 12

B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel (Issue I)..... 13

1. *United States v. Rivera* does more to help Appellant than the Government 13

2. *United States v. Kaiser* provides the current status of the law on advising the factfinder about prior guilty pleas for contested findings and should guide this Court’s analysis..... 16

3. The Defense did not have to put the whole guilty plea up for consideration in order to impeach KC about what she reported and what she did not.....	17
4. Appellant never wanted to plead guilty to anything and maintains his counsel forced his hand to do so. This makes Mr. Conway’s error that much worse.....	18
C. Prosecutorial Misconduct (Issue II)	19
1. KC is the factual overlap between the guilty plea and the contested offenses.....	19
2. Trial counsel’s efforts were not a “fair response” to a defense invitation.....	20
3. The error was constitutional.....	21
a. <i>The Government waived this argument</i>	21
b. <i>The AFCCA correctly determined United States v. Flores controls</i>	22
4. <i>Chapman</i> is the correct prejudice standard, and its application requires reversal.....	24
a. <i>This Court should not overrule Tovarchavez</i>	24
b. <i>The Government displaces Chapman for Fletcher</i>	25
c. <i>Even so, the Government’s Fletcher analysis is wrong</i>	26
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	
Certificate of Compliance.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Supreme Court

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	11, 29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988)	20
